1985 Senate Bill 649

Date of enactment: June 4, 1986 Date of publication: June 11, 1986

# 1985 Wisconsin Act 333

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, renumber and amend, amend and create various provisions of subchapter II of chapter 10 of the statutes for the purpose of correction of election occurrences listings (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

PREFATORY NOTE: This revisor's correction bill is submitted in accordance with s. 10.53 (2), stats., which provides that the revisor of statutes shall submit changes made in printing the election occurrences listings to the legislature in the form of a correction bill. The revisor has continuing authority under s. 10.53, stats., to make changes in the listings before each edition of the statutes is printed. The changes are then submitted to the legislature at its next regularly scheduled meeting. This bill includes all amendments to the statutes made by 1985 Wisconsin Acts 1 to 326. If any further changes are necessitated by enactment of new election laws in any regular or special session of the 1985 legislature, the necessary changes in the schedule will be printed in the statutes where time permits, and the changes submitted to the legislature in a subsequent bill.

SECTION 1. 10.62 (2) (d) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 10.62 (2) (gm) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.62 (2) (gm) Last Tuesday in January. On the last Tuesday in January in presidential election years, the committee to determine the candidates for the presidential preference determination primary convenes. See s. 8.12 (1) (a) (b).

SECTION 3. 10.62 (3) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 10.62 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.62 (3) (e) Last 14 days before primary. The board shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for state office or committee committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees or individuals supporting or

opposing a candidate for state office during the last 14 days before the spring primary. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 5. 10.62 (4) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 6. 10.62 (4) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 7. 10.62 (4) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.62 (4) (j) Last 14 days before election. The board shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by candidates for state office or committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and by groups and individuals supporting or opposing statewide referenda and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees and individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for state office during the last 14 days before the spring election. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 8. 10.62 (5) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 9. 10.62 (7) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 10. 10.62 (8) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.62 (8) (c) 6 years after any election. Financial reports, except certain materials maintained under federal law, may be destroyed 6 years after any election. See ss. 7.23 (1) (d) and 11.21 (11) (a).

SECTION 11. 10.62 (8) (d) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 12. 10.64 (1) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

## - 1469 -

SECTION 13. 10.64 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (1) (b) 4th Tuesday in November. On the 4th Tuesday in November, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, the county clerk publishes the 2nd of 2 a type A notices notice of the spring election. See s. 10.06 (2) (a).

SECTION 14. 10.64 (1m) (am) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (cm) and amended to read:

10.66 (3) (cm) (title) 4th Tuesday before primary. On the first 4th Tuesday in December, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday before the spring primary, the county municipal clerk publishes the first of 2 a type E notices notice for the spring primary. See s. 10.06 (2) (c) (3) (as).

SECTION 15. 10.64 (2) (a) 1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 16. 10.64 (2) (a) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (2) (a).

SECTION 17. 10.64 (2) (e) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (2) (e).

SECTION 18. 10.64 (2) (e) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (2) (f) 2 and amended to read:

10.64 (2) (f) 2. Three weeks  $\underline{22 \text{ days}}$  before the spring primary, the county clerk distributes ballots and blanks prescribed and prepared by the board to the municipal clerks in the county. See s. 7.10 (3) (a).

SECTION 19. 10.64(2)(f) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64(2)(f) 1.

SECTION 20. 10.64(3)(b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66(5)(c) and amended to read:

10.66 (5) (c) (title) 4th Tuesday before election. On the first 4th Tuesday in February before the spring election, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, the county municipal clerk publishes the first of a 2 type E notices notice for the spring election. See s. 10.06 (2) (f) (3) (as).

SECTION 21. 10.64 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (3) (d) Last 14 days before primary. The county clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for county office or committee committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees or individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for county office during the last 14 days before the spring primary. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 22. 10.64 (3) (e) 1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 23. 10.64 (3) (e) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (3) (e) and amended to read:

10.64 (3) (e) 2nd Monday before primary. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the primary, the county clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for county office and by committees and

individuals supporting such candidates. See ss. 11.09 (3) and s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 24. 10.64 (3) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (3) (g) Monday before primary. On the Monday before the spring primary, the 2nd of 2 county clerk publishes a type B notices is published by the county clerk notice for the primary. See s. 10.06 (2) (d).

SECTION 25. 10.64 (4) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 26. 10.64 (4) (em) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (4) (em) (title) 22 days before election. Three weeks  $\underline{22 \text{ days}}$  before the spring election, the county clerk distributes ballots and blanks prescribed and prepared by the board to municipal clerks in the county. See s. 7.10 (3) (a).

SECTION 27. 10.64 (4) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (4) (j) Last 14 days before election. The county clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by candidates for county office or committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and by groups and or individuals supporting or opposing local county referenda and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees and individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for county office during the last 14 days before the spring election. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 28. 10.64 (4) (L) 1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 29. 10.64 (4) (L) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (4) (L) and amended to read:

10.64 (4) (L) 2nd Monday before election. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the election, the county clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for county office, by committees and individuals supporting such candidates, and by groups and individuals supporting or opposing local referenda. See ss. 11.09 (3) and s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 30. 10.64 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (5) (a) Monday before election. On the Monday before the spring election the county clerk publishes the 2nd of 2 type B and C notices for the election. See s. 10.06 (2) (d).

SECTION 31. 10.64 (5) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (5) (d) (title) 10 days after election. No later than  $\frac{13}{10}$  days after the spring election, the county clerk <u>delivers or</u> transmits to the board a statement of votes cast for state and national offices at the election. See s. 7.60 (5).

SECTION 32. 10.64 (8) (am) of the statutes is created to read:

## 85 WISACT 333

10.64 (8) (am) 1 year after any election. Election notices, correspondence in connection with such notices and proofs of publication may be destroyed 1 year after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (j).

SECTION 33. 10.66 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (title) Municipal clerk and governing body; spring primary and election. (intro.) The following subsections set forth, in chronological order, dates relating to the spring primary and election occurrences during the spring primary which affect the local <u>municipal</u> clerk and governing body.

SECTION 34. 10.66 (1) (title) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (1m) (title).

SECTION 35. 10.66 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.66 (1) (title) AUGUST.

14

SECTION 36. 10.66 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (1) (a) (title) August 1. November August 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the spring primary. See s. 6.86.

SECTION 37. 10.66(1)(b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66(1m)(a).

SECTION 38. 10.66 (2) (c) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 39. 10.66(2)(c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66(3)(g) 4 and amended to read:

10.66 (3) (g) 4. Until  $\frac{60}{30}$  days before the spring primary, wards may be united to facilitate using a common polling place. See s. 5.15 (6) (b).

SECTION 40. 10.66 (3) (am) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (am) 1.

SECTION 41. 10.66 (3) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (ag) and amended to read:

10.66 (3) (ag) January 1. On January 1 preceding a <u>spring</u> primary, the municipal <del>clerks certify</del> <u>clerk certifies</u> to the county <u>clerk</u> the number of electors in the <u>district</u> municipality. See s. 5.66 (1).

SECTION 42. 10.66 (3) (bm) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 43. 10.66 (3) (bm) 1. a of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (am) 2.

SECTION 44. 10.66 (3) (bm) 1. b of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (3) (am) 3 and amended to read:

10.66 (3) (am) 3. Declination of nomination Each candidate who is nominated at the caucus must be filed file a declaration of candidacy within 5 days after the caucus after notification of nomination. See s. 8.05 (1) (j).

SECTION 45. 10.66 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (c) January 17. No later than January 17, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk mails to each candidate for local <u>municipal</u> office or such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or

opposing a candidate and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local <u>municipal</u> referendum who is registered with the clerk, forms for the continuing report. See s. 11.22 (3).

SECTION 46. 10.66 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (d) January 20 to 23. No earlier than January 20 and no later than January 23, the local municipal clerk sends notice of the filing deadline and of the penalties for neglecting to file to each candidate for local municipal office and such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local municipal referendum who is registered with the clerk. See s. 11.22 (7).

SECTION 47. 10.66 (3) (h) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (h) 2. Declination of nomination shall be filed Each candidate who is nominated at a caucus must file a declaration of candidacy within 5 days after the caucus notification of nomination. See s. 8.05 (1) (j).

SECTION 48. 10.66 (3) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (i) 22 days prior to primary. No later than 22 days prior to the spring primary, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk mails to each candidate for local <u>municipal</u> office or such person's campaign treasurer, and to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate who is registered with the clerk, forms for the <u>pre-primary preprimary</u> report. See s. 11.22 (3).

SECTION 49. 10.66 (3) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (j) January 1 to 31. No earlier than January 1 and no later than January 31, the <u>local municipal</u> clerk shall receive continuing reports by candidates for <u>local municipal</u> office, by committees and individuals supporting or opposing such candidates and by groups and individuals supporting or opposing a <u>local municipal</u> referendum. See s. 11.20 (4).

SECTION 50. 10.66 (4) (b) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (4) (b).

SECTION 51. 10.66 (4) (b) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (5) (b) 4 and amended to read:

10.66 (5) (b) 4. Until  $\frac{60}{30}$  days before spring election, wards may be united to facilitate using a common polling place. See s. 5.15 (6) (b).

SECTION 52. 10.66 (4) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (4) (e) 18 to 15 days prior to primary. No earlier than 18 days and no later than 15 days prior to the primary, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk sends notice of the filing deadline and of the penalties for neglecting to file to each candidate for local <u>municipal</u> office and such person's campaign treasurer, and to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate who is registered with the clerk. See s. 11.22 (7).

- 1470 -

## - 1471 -

SECTION 53. 10.66 (4) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (4) (g) Last 14 days before primary. The local <u>municipal</u> clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for local <u>municipal</u> office or committee committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees or individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for municipal office during the last 14 days before the spring primary. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 54. 10.66 (4) (i) 2 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 55. 10.66 (4) (i) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (4) (i) 3. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the primary, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for local <u>municipal</u> office and by committees and individuals supporting or opposing such candidates. See s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 56. 10.66 (4) (n) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (4) (n) 1. On the Monday before the spring primary the municipal clerk publishes the 2nd of 2 a type B notices notice whenever a primary for municipal offices or a municipal referendum is scheduled. A type B notice is also published if the municipality utilizes voting machines or an electronic voting system employing a ballot card or label. If there is a spring primary, municipal clerks also publish a type D notice on this date. See s. 10.06 (3) (b), (d) and (e).

SECTION 57. 10.66 (5) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (5) (e) 22 days prior to election. No later than 22 days prior to the spring election, the local municipal clerk mails to each candidate for local municipal office or such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local municipal referendum who is registered with the clerk, forms for the pre-election preelection report. See s. 11.22 (3).

SECTION 58. 10.66 (5) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (5) (f) 18 to 15 days prior to election. No earlier than 18 days and no later than 15 days prior to the election, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk sends notice of the filing deadline and of the penalties for neglecting to file to each candidate for local office and such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate <u>for municipal</u> <u>office</u> and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local <u>municipal</u> referendum who is registered with the clerk. See s. 11.22 (7).

SECTION 59. 10.66 (5) (g) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (5) (g) 1. No later than 30 days after the spring primary, the municipal clerk files submits to the county clerk a statement of registration and voting report with the board information. See s.  $6.275 \left(\frac{2}{2}\right)(1)$ .

SECTION 60. 10.66 (5) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (5) (i) Last 14 days before election. The local municipal clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by candidates for local municipal office or committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and by groups and individuals supporting or opposing local referenda and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees and individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for municipal office during the last 14 days before the spring election. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 61. 10.66 (5) (k) 1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 62. 10.66(5)(k) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (5) (k) 3. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the election, the <u>local municipal</u> clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for local office, by committees or individuals supporting or opposing such candidates, and by groups and individuals supporting or opposing <u>local municipal</u> referenda. See s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 63. 10.66 (5) (L) 2 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 64. 10.66 (5) (p) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (5) (p) 1. The municipal elerks publish the 2nd of 2 clerk publishes a type B and C notices notice, and a type C notice when necessary, on the Monday before the spring election. See s. 10.06 (3) (b) and (e).

SECTION 65. 10.66 (7) (a) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (7) (a) 1. No later than 30 days after the spring election, the municipal clerk files submits to the county clerk a statement of registration and voting report with the board information. See s. 6.275 (2) (1).

SECTION 66. 10.66 (9) (am) of the statutes is created to read:

10.66 (9) (am) 1 year after any election. Election notices, correspondence in connection with such notices and proofs of publication may be destroyed 1 year after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (j).

SECTION 67. 10.66 (9) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (9) (b) 3 years after any election. Records transferred to the local <u>municipal</u> clerk by any former registrant who has submitted a dissolution report may be destroyed 3 years after the last election in which the registrant participated. See ss. 11.12 (3) and 11.23 (3).

#### 85 WISACT 333

SECTION 68. 10.68 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.68 (2) (b) Friday after 1st Tuesday in January. The 4:30 p.m., on the Friday after the 1st Tuesday in January, or the following Monday if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for state office or municipal judge to file statements of economic interests with the ethics board. See s. 19.43 (4).

SECTION 69. 10.68 (2) (bm) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.68 (2) (bm) Last Tuesday in January. Declination of nomination Each candidate who is nominated at the town or village caucus must be filed file a declaration of candidacy within 5 days of the town or village caucus if held after notification of nomination. See s. 8.05 (1) (j).

SECTION 70. 10.68 (6) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 71. 10.68 (6) (a) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 72. 10.68(6)(a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.68(7)(b) 2 and amended to read:

10.68 (7) (b) 2. The 30th day after the election July 10 is the deadline for each candidate at the spring election who receives a grant from the Wisconsin election campaign fund to deliver or transmit to the board proof of payment for disbursements made. See s. 11.50 (12).

SECTION 73. 10.68(7)(b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.68(7)(b) 1.

SECTION 74. 10.70 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.70 (1) (title) AUGUST. (a) (title) August 1. November <u>August</u> 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the spring primary. See s. 6.86 (1).

SECTION 75. 10.70 (1m) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.70 (1m) (title) OCTOBER.

SECTION 76. 10.70(2)(a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.70(1m)(a) and amended to read:

10.70 (1m) (a) (title) October 1. January October 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the spring election. See s. 6.86 (1).

SECTION 77. 10.70 (2) (a) of the statutes is created to read:

10.70 (2) (a) *1st Tuesday in January*. 5 p.m., on the 1st Tuesday in January in presidential election years, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for the state chairperson of each recognized political party whose candidate for governor received at least 10% of the vote cast at the last election to certify to the board that the party will participate in the presidential preference primary. See s. 8.12 (1) (a).

SECTION 78. 10.70 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.70 (3) (b) Last 14 days before primary. Any During the last 14 days before the spring primary, any contribution exceeding \$500 which is received by a candidate  $\sigma_{r_s}$  committee <u>or individual registered</u> <u>under s. 11.05 and any disbursement exceeding \$20</u> which is made by a committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate within 14 days of the primary must be reported to the board or other appropriate filing officer within 24 hours of receipt. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 79. 10.70(3)(f) 3 of the statutes is created to read:

10.70 (3) (f) 3. 5 p.m., on the day before the spring primary, is the latest that voting may be conducted in nursing homes. See s. 6.875 (6).

SECTION 80. 10.70 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.70 (4) (c) Last 14 days before election. Any During the last 14 days before the spring election, any contribution exceeding \$500 which is received by a candidate, committee, individual or group registered under s. 11.05 and any disbursement exceeding \$20 which is made by a committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate within 14 days of the spring election must be reported to the board or other appropriate filing officer within 24 hours of receipt. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 81. 10.70 (5) (b) 3 of the statutes is created to read:

10.70(5)(b) 3. 5 p.m., on the day before the spring election, is the latest that voting may be conducted in nursing homes. See s. 6.875(6).

SECTION 82. 10.70 (6) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 83. 10.72 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 84. 10.72 (4) (am) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 85. 10.72 (4) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 86. 10.72 (4) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.72 (4) (d) Last 14 days before primary. The board shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for state office or committee committees or individuals supporting or opposing such candidates and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees and individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for state office during the last 14 days before the September primary. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 87. 10.72 (5) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.72(5)(g) (title) 4th Tuesday in September. 1. No later than the Thursday after the 4th Tuesday in September the board certifies candidates and referenda questions for the general election. See s. 10.06(1)(i).

2. No later than the Thursday after the 4th Tuesday in September, the board sends a certified list of candi-

- 1472 -

# - 1473 -

j.

dates who are eligible to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund to the state treasurer. See s. 7.08 (2) (c).

SECTION 88. 10.72 (6) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 89. 10.72 (6) (f) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 90. 10.72 (6) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.72 (6) (h) Last 14 days before election. The board shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for state office or committee, or committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and by a group groups or individual individuals supporting or opposing a statewide referendum referenda and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees and individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for state office during the last 14 days before the spring election. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 91. 10.72 (8) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.72 (8) (i) 6 years after any election. Financial reports, except certain materials maintained under federal law, may be destroyed 6 years after any election. See ss. 7.23 (1) (d) and 11.21 (11) (a).

SECTION 92. 10.72 (8) (j) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 93. 10.74 (1) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 94. 10.74 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (2) (a) June 1. June 1 is the earliest nomination papers may be circulated for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election and for party committeemen and committeewomen. See ss. 8.15(1), 8.17(2) and 8.20(8) (a).

SECTION 95. 10.74 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (2) (b) (title) *1st Tuesday in June*. On the first <u>1st</u> Tuesday in June the county <u>clerks publish the 2nd</u> of 2 <u>clerk publishes a</u> type A notices <u>notice for the gen-</u> eral election. See s. 10.06 (2) (h).

SECTION 96. 10.74(3)(a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76(3) (bm) and amended to read:

10.76 (3) (bm) (title) 4th Tuesday before primary. On the first 4th Tuesday in July, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday before the September primary, the county municipal clerk publishes the first of 2 a type E notices notice for the September primary. See s. 10.06 (2) (i) (3) (cm).

SECTION 97. 10.74 (3) (b) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.74 (3) (b).

SECTION 98. 10.74 (3) (b) 2 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 99. 10.74 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (3) (d) 2nd Tuesday in July. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for county offices to be filled at the general election and candidates for party committeemen <u>and committeewomen</u> to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the county clerk. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2), 8.20 (6) and (8) (a) and 8.21.

SECTION 100. 10.74 (4) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 101. 10.74 (4) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.74 (4) (am) and amended to read:

10.74 (4) (am) (title) 31 days before primary. The 3rd Tuesday 31 days before the September primary is the latest county clerks may distribute primary ballots and election blanks prescribed and prepared by the board to municipal clerks. See s. 7.10 (3) (a).

SECTION 102. 10.74 (4) (e) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (5) (am) and amended to read:

10.76 (5) (am) (title) 4th Tuesday before election. On the first 4th Tuesday in September, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday before the general election, the county clerk publishes the first of 2 a type E notices notice for the general election. See s. 10.06 (2) (L) (3) (cm).

SECTION 103. 10.74 (4) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (4) (f) Last 14 days before primary. The county clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for county office or committee committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees or individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for county office during the last 14 days before the September primary. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 104. 10.74 (5) (b) 1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 105. 10.74 (5) (b) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.74 (5) (b) and amended to read:

10.74 (5) (b) 2nd Monday before primary. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the primary, the county clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for county office and by committees and individuals supporting or opposing such candidates. See ss. 11.09 (3) and s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 106. 10.74 (5) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (5) (d) Monday before primary. On the Monday before the September primary <u>the</u> county elerks publish the 2nd of 2 clerk publishes a type B notices notice for the primary. See s. 10.06 (2) (j).

SECTION 107. 10.74 (6) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 108. 10.74 (6) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 10.74 (6) (am) and amended to read.

## 85 WISACT 333

10.74 (6) (am) (title) 31 days before election. The 3rd Tuesday 31 days before the general election is the latest county clerks may distribute ballots and election blanks prescribed and prepared by the board to municipal clerks. See s. 7.10 (3) (a).

SECTION 109. 10.74 (6) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (6) (e) Last 14 days before election. The county clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate candidates for county office or committee, or committees or individuals supporting or opposing such a candidate, and by a group groups or individual individuals supporting or opposing a local county referendum and reports of late disbursements exceeding \$20 by committees and individuals supporting or opposing a candidate for county office during the last 14 days before the election. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 110. 10.74 (6) (f) 1 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 111. 10.74 (6) (f) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.74 (6) (f) and amended to read:

10.74 (6) (f) 2nd Monday before election. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the election, the county clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for county office, by committees and individuals supporting or opposing such candidates, and by groups or individuals supporting or opposing a local county referendum. See ss. 11.09 (3) and s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 112. 10.74 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (7) (a) Monday before election. On the Monday before the general election <u>the</u> county elerks publish the 2nd of 2 clerk publishes a type B notices notice, and the 2nd of 2 a type C notices <u>notice</u> when necessary, for the general election. See s. 10.06 (2) (m).

SECTION 113. 10.74 (7) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.74 (7) (f) 10 days after election. No later than 10 days after the general election, the county clerk <u>delivers or</u> transmits to the board a statement of votes cast for state and national offices <u>and statewide referenda</u> at the election. See s. 7.60 (5).

SECTION 114. 10.74 (8) (dm) of the statutes is created to read:

10.74 (8) (dm) 1 year after any election. Election notices, correspondence in connection with such notices and proofs of publication may be destroyed 1 year after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (j).

SECTION 115. 10.76 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (title) Municipal clerk and governing body; September primary and general election. (intro.) The following subsections set forth, in chronological order, dates relating to the September primary and general election or occurrences during the fall period which affect the local <u>municipal</u> clerk and governing body.

SECTION 116. 10.76 (1) (title) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (1r) (title).

SECTION 117. 10.76 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.76 (1) (title) MARCH.

SECTION 118. 10.76 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (1) (a) (title) March 1. June March 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the September primary. See s. 6.86 (1).

SECTION 119. 10.76 (1) (b) and (c) of the statutes are renumbered 10.76 (1r) (b) and (c) and amended to read:

10.76 (1r) (b) June 26. No later than June 26, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk mails to each candidate for local office or such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local <u>municipal</u> referendum who is registered with the clerk, forms for the continuing report. See s. 11.22 (3).

(c) June 30 to July 3. No earlier than June 30 and no later than July 3, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk sends notice of the filing deadline and of the penalties for neglecting to file to each candidate for local office and such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local <u>municipal</u> referendum who is registered with the clerk. See s. 11.22 (7).

SECTION 120. 10.76 (1g) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.76 (1g) (title) MAY.

SECTION 121. 10.76 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (2) (c) July 1 to 10. No earlier than July 1 and no later than July 10, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk shall receive continuing reports by candidates for local <u>municipal</u> office, by committees and individuals supporting or opposing candidates and by groups or individuals supporting or opposing a local <u>municipal</u> referendum. See s. 11.20 (4).

SECTION 122. 10.76 (3) (a) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (3) (a).

SECTION 123. 10.76 (3) (a) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (1g) (a) and amended to read:

10.76 (1g) (a) (title) May 1. August May 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the general election. See s. 6.86 (1).

SECTION 124. 10.76 (3) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (3) (c) 22 days prior to primary. No later than 22 days prior to the September primary, the local municipal clerk mails to each candidate for local

## - 1474 -

# - 1475 -

Ē

<u>municipal</u> office or such person's campaign treasurer, and to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate who is registered with the clerk, forms for the <u>pre-primary preprimary</u> report. See s. 11.22 (3).

SECTION 125. 10.76 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (3) (d) 18 to 15 days prior to primary. No earlier than 18 days and no later than 15 days prior to the primary, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk sends notice of the filing deadline and of the penalties for neglecting to file to each candidate for local office and such person's campaign treasurer, and to each committee or individual who is supporting or opposing a candidate who is registered with the clerk. See s. 11.22 (7).

SECTION 126. 10.76 (3) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 127. 10.76 (4) (am) 1 of the statutes isrenumbered 10.76 (5) (a) 4 and amended to read:

10.76 (5) (a) 4. Until  $\frac{60}{30}$  days before the general election, wards may be united to facilitate the use of a common polling place. See s. 5.15 (6) (b).

SECTION 128. 10.76 (4) (am) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (4) (am).

SECTION 129. 10.76 (4) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (4) (b) 2. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the primary, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for local <u>municipal</u> office and by committees and individuals supporting or opposing such candidates. See s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 130. 10.76 (4) (b) 3 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 131. 10.76 (4) (e) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (4) (e) 3. 5 p.m., on the Friday before the September primary, is the deadline for receipt of <u>mail</u> applications for absentee ballots for the primary. See s. 6.86 (1).

SECTION 132. 10.76 (4) (f) 3 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (4) (f) 5.

SECTION 133. 10.76 (4) (f) 4 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (4) (f) 3.

SECTION 134. 10.76 (4) (f) 5 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (4) (f) 4 and amended to read:

10.76 (4) (f) 4. On the Monday preceding a before the September primary, the municipal clerk publishes the 2nd of 2 a type B notices notice for municipal referenda the primary. If voting machines or electronic voting systems employing a ballot card or label are used in the municipality, the notice shall include all offices and questions to be voted on at the primary. In addition, every the municipal clerk publishes a type D notice on the Monday before the primary. See s. 10.06 (3) (b), (d) and (e).

SECTION 135. 10.76 (5) (b) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (5) (b) 1. No later than 30 days after the September primary, the municipal clerk files submits to the county clerk a statement of registration and voting report with the board information. See s.  $6.275 \left(\frac{2}{2}\right)(1)$ .

SECTION 136. 10.76 (5) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (5) (d) 22 days prior to election. No later than 22 days prior to the general election, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk mails to each candidate for local <u>municipal</u> office or such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a local referendum who is registered with the clerk, forms for the <u>pre election preelection</u> report. See s. 11.22 (3).

SECTION 137. 10.76 (5) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (5) (e) 18 to 15 days prior to election. No earlier than 18 days and no later than 15 days prior to the election, the local <u>municipal</u> clerk sends notice of the filing deadline and of the penalties for neglecting to file to each candidate for local <u>municipal</u> office and such person's campaign treasurer, to each committee or individual who is supporting or opposing a candidate for <u>municipal office</u> and to each group or individual supporting or opposing a <u>local municipal</u> referendum who is registered with the clerk. See s. 11.22 (7).

SECTION 138. 10.76 (5) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (5) (g) Last 14 days before election. The local municipal clerk shall receive reports of late contributions exceeding \$500 within 24 hours of receipt by a candidate for local office or committee, or by a group groups or individual individuals supporting or opposing a local referendum municipal referenda during the last 14 days before the spring election. See ss. 11.12 (5) and s. 11.23 (6).

SECTION 139. 10.76 (5) (h) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (5) (h) 2. No earlier than 14 days and no later than 8 days before the election, the <u>local municipal</u> clerk shall receive election reports by candidates for <u>local municipal</u> office, by committees and individuals supporting or opposing such candidates, and by groups and individuals supporting or opposing a <u>local referendum municipal referenda</u>. See s. 11.20 (3) (a) (2).

SECTION 140. 10.76 (5) (h) 3 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 141. 10.76 (5) (hm) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 142. 10.76 (6) (a) 4 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (6) (a) 4. On the Monday preceding an before the general election, the municipal clerk publishes the 2nd of 2  $\underline{a}$  type B notices notice for municipal referenda the election. If voting machines or electronic

#### 85 WISACT 333

voting systems employing a ballot card or label are used in the municipality, the notice shall include all offices and questions to be voted on at the election. In addition, every the municipal clerk publishes a type D notice on the Monday before the election. See s. 10.06 (3) (b), (d) and (e).

SECTION 143. 10.76 (6) (am) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 144. 10.76 (6) (am) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (7) (a) 2 and amended to read:

10.76 (7) (a) 2. On November 1, in years in which a <u>No later than 30 days after the</u> general election is not held, the municipal clerk of every municipality in which submits to the county clerk a statement of registration is required notifies the board of the number of registered voters in the municipality and voting information. See s. 6.275 (1).

SECTION 145. 10.76(6)(e) (title) and 1 of the statutes are renumbered 10.76(7)(a) (title) and 1.

SECTION 146. 10.76 (6) (e) 2 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 147. 10.76 (7) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (7) (am).

SECTION 148. 10.76 (7) (cm) of the statutes is created to read:

10.76 (7) (cm) 1 year after any election. Election notices, correspondence in connection with such notices and proofs of publication may be destroyed 1 year after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (j).

SECTION 149. 10.76 (7) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (7) (d) 3 years after any election. Records transferred to the local <u>municipal</u> clerk by any former registrant who has submitted a dissolution report may be destroyed 3 years after the last election in which the registrant participated. See ss. 11.12 (3) and 11.23 (3).

SECTION 150. 10.78 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (1) (a) June 1. June 1 is the earliest nomination papers may be circulated for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election, except president and vice president, and for party committeemen and committeewomen. See ss. 8.15 (1), 8.17 (2) and 8.20 (8) (a).

SECTION 151. 10.78 (2) (b) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (2) (b) 1. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election, except president and vice president, and candidates for party committeemen and <u>committeewomen</u> to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2), 8.20 (6) and 8.21.

SECTION 152. 10.78 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (2) (c) Friday after 2nd Tuesday in July. The 4:30 p.m., on the Friday after the 2nd Tuesday in July,

is the deadline for candidates for state office to file statements of economic interests with the ethics board. See s. 19.43 (4).

SECTION 153. 10.78 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (3) (b) Last 14 days before primary. Any During the last 14 days before the September primary, any contribution exceeding \$500 which is received by a candidate, or by his or her personal campaign committee within 14 days of the primary must be reported to the board or other appropriate filing officer within 24 hours of receipt. See s. 11.12 (5).

SECTION 154. 10.78 (5) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

10.78 (5) (b) 2nd Tuesday in October. The 2nd Tuesday in October is the last day on which a candidate for state office who accepts a campaign grant may return any portion of the grant. See s. 11.50 (10m).

SECTION 155. 10.78 (5) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (5) (d) Last 14 days before election. Any During the last 14 days before the general election, any contribution exceeding \$500 which is received by a candidate or by his or her personal campaign committee within 14 days of the election must be reported to the board or other appropriate filing officer within 24 hours of receipt. See s. 11.12 (5).

SECTION 156. 10.78 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

10.78 (8) JANUARY. (a) January 31. January 31 is the deadline for each candidate at the general election who receives a grant from the Wisconsin election campaign fund to deliver or transmit to the board proof of payment for disbursements made. See s. 11.50 (12).

SECTION 157. 10.80 (1) (title) of the statutes is renumbered 10.80 (1r) (title).

SECTION 158. 10.80 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.80 (1) (title) MARCH.

SECTION 159. 10.80 (1) (a) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.80 (1) (a) and amended to read:

10.80 (1) (a) (title) *March 1*. June <u>March</u> 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the September primary. See s. 6.86 (1).

SECTION 160. 10.80(1)(a) 2 and 3 of the statutes are renumbered 10.80(1r)(a) 1 and 2.

SECTION 161. 10.80 (1g) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.80 (1g) (title) MAY.

SECTION 162. 10.80 (1r) (a) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

10.80 (1r) (a) (title) June 1.

SECTION 163. 10.80 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.80 (1g) (a) and amended to read:

10.80 (1g) (a) (title) May 1. August May 1 is the earliest application may be made for absentee ballots for the general election. See s. 6.86 (1).

- 1476 -

- 1477 -

SECTION 164. 10.80 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.80 (3) (b) Last 14 days before primary. Any During the last 14 days before the September primary, any contribution exceeding \$500 which is received by a candidate, or by a committee or individual registered under s. 11.05 and any disbursement exceeding \$20 which is made by a committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate within 14 days of the primary must be reported to the board or other appropriate filing officer within 24 hours of receipt. See s. 11.12 (5) and (6).

SECTION 165. 10.80 (4) (d) 3 of the statutes is created to read:

10.80 (4) (d) 3. 5 p.m., on the day before the September primary, is the latest that voting may be conducted in nursing homes. See s. 6.875 (6).

SECTION 166. 10.80 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.80 (5) (c) Last 14 days before election. Any During the last 14 days before the general election, any contribution exceeding \$500 which is received by a candidate, committee, group or individual or group registered under s. 11.05 and any disbursement exceeding \$20 which is made by a committee or individual supporting or opposing a candidate within 14 days of the election must be reported to the board or other appropriate filing officer within 24 hours of receipt. See ss. 11.12 (5) and (6) and 11.23 (6).

SECTION 167. 10.80 (6) (a) 3 of the statutes is created to read:

10.80(6)(a) 3. 5 p.m., on the day before the general election, is the latest that voting may be conducted in nursing homes. See s. 6.875(6).

SECTION 168. 10.82 (1) (f) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.82 (1) (f) 2. If the special election includes <u>a candidate for state or national office or a statewide referendum the board, it shall give one notice. See s. 8.50 (1) (b).</u>

SECTION 169. 10.82 (2) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 170. 10.82 (2) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.82 (2) (h) Monday before special primary and election. On the Monday before the special primary and election the county clerk publishes the 2nd of 2 publishes a type B notices notice. See ss. 8.50 (1) (d), 10.01 and 10.06 (2) (n).

SECTION 171. 10.82 (4) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.82 (4) (g) *Proof of payment*. Candidates for state office who participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund must deliver or transmit proof of payment for disbursements made to the board no later than the 30th day next due date for continuing reports which occurs at least 30 days after the special election. See s. 11.50 (12).

SECTION 172. 10.82 (5) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 173. Cross-reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references shown in Column C:

Α	В	С
Statute Sections	Old Cross-References	New Cross-References
10.62 (2)(gs)	8.12 (1)(c)	8.12 (1)(d)
10.62 (3)(f)	11.20 (3)(a)	11.20 (2)
10.62 (3)(h) 2	8.12 (1)(c)	8.12 (1)(d)
10.62 (3)(h) 3	8.12 (l)(b)	8.12 (1)(c)
10.62 (4)(k)	11.20 (3)(a)	11.20 (2)
	8.12 (3)(am)	8.12 (3)
10.66 (3)(g) 2	5.25 (1)	5.25 (3)
10.66 (5)(b) 2	5.25 (1)	5.25 (3)
10.66 (7)(b) 2	7.23 (1)(j)	7.23 (l)(k)
	7.23 (l)(j)	7.23 (l)(k)
	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	
10.68 (4)(c)	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	
10.70 (3)(d)	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	
10.70 (4)(e)	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	11.20 (2) and (7)
10.72 (5)(b)	11.20 (3)(a)	11.20 (2)
10.72 (6)(i)	11.20 (3)(a)	11.20 (2)
10.76 (3)(b) 1	5.25 (1)	5.25 (3)
10.76 (5)(a) 2	5.25 (1)	5.25 (3)
10.78 (4)(a)	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	11.20 (2) and (7)
10.78 (5)(e)	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	
10.80 (5)(e)	11.20 (3)(a) and (7)	11.20(2) and $(7)$